
• Boys Varsity Bowling vs. 

Carman-Ainsworth (A) 5:30 

pm 

• JV Wrestling vs. Brighton (A) 

5:30 pm 

• Girls Varsity Basketball vs. 

Davison (A) 6:00 pm 

• Boys Varsity Basketball vs. 

Davison (A) 7:30 pm 

• NHS 2:15 pm 

January 20 

• Boys Varsity Swim vs. Gene-

see County Meet (A) time 

TBA 

• Varsity Wrestling vs. Dakota 

Team Duals (A) 9:00 am 

• JV Wrestling vs. Dakota JV 

January 12 

• Girls Varsity Basketball (H) 

vs. Bay City Western 6:00 

pm 

• Boys Varsity Hockey (H) vs. 

Davison 6:30 pm 

• Varsity Girls Bowling vs. 

Grand Blanc (A) 5:30 pm 

• Boys Varsity Basketball (H) 

vs. Bay City Western 7:30 

pm 

January 13 

• Varsity Wrestling (H) vs. 

Battle for the Bolt Individual 

Tournament 9:00 am 

• JV Wrestling Battle (H) vs. 

Battle for the Bolt Individual 

Tournament 9:00 am 

• Boys Varsity Hockey (H) vs. 

Port Huron 5:30 pm 

• Boys Varsity Bowling (H) 

vs. Grand Blanc 1:00 pm 

• Girls Varsity Bowling vs. 

Grand Blanc (A) 1:00 pm 

January 15 

• No School 

• Track Conditioning 3 - 5 pm 

• Boys Basketball Practice 

3:30 - 9:30 pm 

January 16 

• Boys JV Basketball (H) vs. 

Lake Orion 5:30 pm 

• Boys Varsity Basketball (H) 

vs. Lake Orion 7:00 pm 

• Varsity Bowling vs. Bay City 

Central (A) 5:30 pm 

• Girls Varsity Basketball 

Practice 4 - 7:30 pm 

• Game Club 2:15 - 3:30 pm 

January 17 

• Boys Varsity Hockey (H) vs. 

Powers Catholic 4:30 pm 

• Varsity Wrestling (H) vs. 

Davison Spotlight Dual 6 

pm 

• JV Wrestling (H) vs. Da-

vison Spotlight Dual 6 pm 

• Girls Varsity Basketball 

Practice 3:30  - 7:30 pm 

• Boys Basketball Practice 

3:30 - 9:30 pm 

• Tennis Club 2:15 - 4 pm 

• Quiz Bowl 2:15 - 3 pm 

January 18 

• Boys JV Basketball (H) vs. 

Davison 7:00 pm 

• Girls Varsity Basketball 

Practice 4 - 7:30 pm 

January 19 

• Boys Varsity Swim vs. Gen-

esee County Meet (A) time 

TBA 

• Girls JV Basketball vs. Da-

vison (A) 4:15 pm 

• Varsity Wrestling vs. Bright-

on (A) 5:30 pm 

Upcoming Events & Activities *Subject to Change*  

 

Administration 

Douglas Lindsay, Principal 

(810) 667-2418 ext. 222349 

Douglas.lindsay@lapeerschools.org 

 

Kevin Wenzel,  Asst. Principal 

(810) 667-2418 ext. 222352 

Kevin.Wenzel@lapeerschools.org 

Students Last Name A-F 

 

Robin Caporuscio,  Asst. Principal 

(810) 667-2418 ext. 222366 

Robin.Caporuscio@lapeerschools.org 

Students Last Name G-N 

 

Mike Smith, Athletic Coordinator / 

Dean of Students 

(810) 667-2418 ext. 222353 

Michael.smith@lapeerschools.org 

Students Last Name O-Z 

 

Shadwin Spilski, AD / CFI 

(810)667-2423 ext. 222367 

Shadwin.spilski@lapeerschools.org 

 

Office Staff 
Molly Boyd, Attendance Sec 

(810) 667-2418 ext. 223111 

Molly.boyd@lapeerschools.org 

 

Amanda Smith, Head Sec 

(810) 667-2418 ext. 223100 

Amanda.smith@lapeerschools.org 

 

Stephanie Fifield, Auxiliary Sec 

(810) 667-2418 ext. 223120 

Stephanie.Fifield@lapeerschools.org 

 

Lisa Merillat Athletic Sec. 

(810) 667-2418 ext. 223102 

Elizabeth.merillat@lapeerschools.org 

 

Holly Grzyb Counseling Sec.  

(810) 667-2418 ext. 222421 

Holly.grzyb@lapeerschools.org 

 

 

Resource Officer 
A.J. Wetzel 

(810) 667-2418 ext. 223113 

Alpha.wetzel@lapeerschools.org 

 

 

Office Hours 
July 24- June 24 

7:00am - 3:30pm 
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Upcoming Events & Activities *Subject to Change*  

Tournament (A) 9:00 am 

• Boys Varsity Hockey (H) vs. 

Lakeshore 5:30 pm 

• Varsity Bowling vs. Davison 

(A) 1:00 pm 

• Girls Varsity Basketball 

Practice 10 am - 12 pm 

January 22 

• Varsity Bowling vs. Powers 

(A) 5:30 pm 

• Girls JV Basketball vs. Im-

lay City (A) 5:30 pm 

• Girls Varsity Basketball vs. 

Imlay City (A) 7:00 pm 

• Track Conditioning 3 - 5 pm 

January 23 

• Boys JV Basketball vs. 

Swartz Creek (A) 5:30 pm 

• Boys Varsity Basketball vs. 

Swartz Creek (A) 7:00 pm 

• Girls Varsity Basketball 

Practice 4 - 7:30 pm 

• Game Club 2:15 - 3:30 pm 

January 24 

• Varsity Wrestling vs. Bay 

City, Midland (A) 5:30 pm 

• JV Wrestling vs. Bay City, 

Midland (A) 5:30 pm 

• Boys Varsity Hockey (H) vs. 

North Oakland 6:00 pm 

• Boys JV Basketball vs. 

North Branch (A)  

• Girls Varsity Basketball 

Practice 3:30 - 7:30 pm 

• Boys Basketball Practice 

3:30 - 8 pm 

• Tennis Club 2:15 - 4 pm 

• Quiz Bowl 2:15 - 3 pm 

January 25 

• Boys Varsity Swim (H) vs. 

Bay City Central 4:00 pm 

• Girls Varsity Basketball 

Practice 4 - 7:30 pm 

• Boys Basketball Practice 

3:30 - 8 pm 

January 26 

• Boys JV Basketball (H) vs. 

Grand Blanc 5:30 pm 

• Girls JV Basketball vs. 

Grand Blanc 5:30 pm 

• Boys Varsity Basketball (H) 

vs. Grand Blanc 7:00 pm 

• Girls Varsity Basketball vs. 

Grand Blanc (A) 7:00 pm 

January 27 

• Girls Varsity Bowling (H) vs. 

Bay City Western 10:00 am 

• Boys Varsity Bowling vs. 

Bay City Western (A) 10 am 

• Varsity Wrestling vs. SVL 

Championship (A) time TBA 

• JV Wrestling vs. Utica JV 

Tournament (A) time TBA 

• Boys Varsity Hockey vs. 

Kalamazoo United (A) 6:45 

pm 

January 29 

• Girls Varsity Basketball 

Practice 3:30 - 7:30 pm 

• Boys Basketball Practice 

3:30 - 8 pm 

January 30 

• Varsity Wrestling (H) vs. 

Rochester Adams 1:00 pm 

• JV Wrestling (H) vs. Roch-

• Girls JV Basketball (H) vs. 

Bay City Central 5:30 pm 

• Boys Varsity Basketball vs. 

Bay City Central (A) 7 pm 

• Girls Varsity Basketball (H) 

vs. Bay City Central 7 pm 

{Senior Night}  

February 3 

• Boys Varsity Hockey (H) 

5:30 pm 

• Varsity Bowling vs. Position 

Round (A) 1:00 pm 

February 5 

• Girls Varsity Basketball 

Practice 3:30 - 7:30 pm 

• Track Conditioning 3 - 5 pm 

• Boys Basketball Practice 

3:30 - 8:00 pm 

February 6 

• Boys JV Basketball (H) vs. 

Carman-Ainsworth 5:30 pm 

• Girls JV Basketball vs. Car-

man-Ainsworth (A) 5:30 pm 

• Boys Varsity Basketball (H) 

vs. Carman-Ainsworth 7 pm 

• Girls Varsity Basketball vs. 

Carman-Ainsworth (A) 7 pm 

• Game Club 2:15 - 3:30 pm 

February 7 

• Varsity Wrestling (H) vs. 

Team Districts time TBA 

• JV Wrestling vs. Team 

Districts (A) time TBA 

• Boys Varsity Hockey vs. 

Farmington (A) 7:30 pm 

• Tennis Club 2:15 - 4 pm 

• Running Club 3:00 pm 

ester 1:00 pm 

• Boys Varsity Swim (H) vs. 

Powers Catholic, Carman-

Ainsworth 4:00 pm 

• Boys JV Basketball (H) vs. 

Arthur Hill 5:30 pm 

• Girls JV Basketball vs. Ar-

thur Hill (A) 5:30 pm 

• Boys Varsity Basketball (H) 

vs. Arthur Hill 7:00 pm 

• Girls Varsity Basketball vs. 

Arthur Hill (A) 7:00 pm 

• Varsity Bowling vs. Midland 

(A) 5:30 pm 

• Game Club 2:15 - 3:30 pm 

January 31 

• Varsity Wrestling vs. Lake 

Orion Stage Dual (A) 5:30 

pm 

• JV Wrestling vs. Lake Orion  

Stage Dual (A) 5:30 pm 

• Boys Varsity Hockey (H) vs. 

Bay City Central & Western 

6:00 pm  

• Girls Varsity Basketball 

Practice 3:30 - 7:30 pm 

• Tennis Club 2:15 - 4 pm 

February 1 

• Boys Varsity Swim vs. Bay 

City Western (A) time TBA 

• Varsity Bowling vs. Mt. 

Pleasant (A) 5:30 pm 

• Track Conditioning 3 - 5 pm 

• Girls Varsity Basketball 

Practice 4 - 7:30 pm 

February 2 

• Boys JV Basketball vs. Bay 

City Central (A) 5:30 pm 
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Important 

Dates 
*Subject to change* 

 

 

January 15 

 No School ٭

 

January 22 

 PAC Meeting ٭

 

February 16 - 19 

 No School ٭

 

February 20 

 PAC Meeting ٭

 

March 6 

 .P.T ٭

Conferences 

 

March 8 

 No School ٭

 

March 11 

 PAC Meeting ٭

 

 

March 25 - April 1 

 Easter Break ٭

 

April 22 

 PAC Meeting ٭

 

May 4 

 Prom - U of M ٭

Flint 

 

May 13 

 PAC Meeting ٭

 

May 24 - 27  

 Memorial Day ٭

Break 

 

May 31 

 Mandatory ٭

Senior Walking 

Practice 

 

June 2  

 Baccalaureate ٭

 

June 3  

  .Honors Conv ٭

Daily Schedules 

Lapeer High School 

 

1st Period 7:25-8:18 

2nd Period 8:23-9:16 

iConnect 9:21-9:51 

3rd Period 9:56-10:49 

4th Period 10:54-12:14  

 A  10:49-11:19 

 B  11:19-11:49 

 C  11:49-12:19 

5th Period 12:19-1:12 

6th Period 1:17-2:10 

Center for Innovation 

 

1st Period 7:25-8:21 

2nd Period 8:26-9:18 

3rd Period 9:23-10:15 

Leadership 10:20-10:50 

Lunch  10:50-11:20 

4th Period 11:25-12:17 

5th Period 12:22-1:14 

6th Period 1:19-2:10 

Athletic Clearance Process 

The 2023-2024 Lapeer High School Athletic Clearance is happening NOW! The LHS 
athletic office is clearing student-athletes daily from 8:00 am - 3:00 pm and will continue 
throughout the remainder of the year.  Please see the list below for information required 
to complete the athletic process.  Student-athletes will NOT be able to practice or tryout 
for their sport until all paperwork has been turned in and they have received their 
athletic bracelet.  For questions, please contact the LHS athletic office. 

Location: Lapeer High School Athletic Office (810) 667-2457 

Required Steps: 
• Turn in a Current Physical Dated after April 15, 2023. 
 
• Complete a Medical Emergency Card 
 
• Sign a Code of Conduct (completed once during high school athletic career) 

• Student meeting with building administrator 
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June 4 

 Swing Out ٭

 

June 5 

 Community  HS ٭

Graduation 

 

June 6 

 LHS ٭

Commencement 

 

June 10 

 Summative ٭

Assessments 

 

June 11 & 12 

 Summative ٭

Assessments 

Half Days 

 

June 12 

 Last Day of ٭

School 

Calendar – Lapeer Choirs 

February 3rd, 2024 Middle School/High School Solo and Ensemble Festival 

@ Mt. Morris High 

 

February 15th-18th, 2024 Musical LHS Auditorium @ 7 pm 

 

March 11th & 12th, 2024 MSVOA District 3 Choral Festival  Imlay City High 

School 

 

May 23rd, 2024 Spring Concert LHS auditorium @7pm 

Important 

Dates Cont. 
*Subject to 

change* 

Anything Goes is set aboard the ocean liner S. S. American, where nightclub singer/

evangelist Reno Sweeney played by junior Lydia Fenner is en route from New York to 

England. Her pal Billy Crocker, played by senior Brayden Hundt has stowed away to be 
near his love, Hope Harcourt, portrayed by senior Sophia Mazur-Batistoni. The problem 

is Hope is engaged to the wealthy Lord Evelyn Oakleigh, played by senior Brandon 

Hughes. Joining this love triangle on board the luxury liner is Public Enemy #13, Moon-

face Martin, Portrayed by senior Troy Hufnagel, and his sidekick-in-crime Erma, por-

trayed by Junior Ava Stone. With the help of some elaborate disguises, tap-dancing sail-

ors, and good old-fashioned blackmail, Reno and Martin join forces to help Billy in his 

quest to win Hope’s heart.   
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Wednesday, Nov. 1st = Alma College during iConnect. 
 
Monday, Nov. 6th = Northern Michigan University  
during iConnect. 
 
Friday, Nov. 10th = Lake Superior State University  
during iConnect. 
 
Monday, Nov. 13th = Grand Valley State University 
during iConnect. 
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Club Sponsor Contact Information 

Anime Club Kim Tetmeyer Kimberly.tetmeyer@lapeerschools.org 

Art Club Sasha Patten Sasha.patten@lapeerschools.org 

Book Club Sara Anderson Sara.Anderson@lapeerschools.org  

Choir Rafeal McDaniels Rafeal.McDaniels@lapeerschools.org 

Class Council (2024) Amee Wessel Amee.Wessel@lapeerschools.org 

Class Council (2025) Cody Mattila 

Victoria Klaas 

Kim Tetmeyer 

Cody.Mattila@lapeerschools.org 

Victoria.Klass@lapeerschools.org 

Kim.Tetmeyer@lapeerschools.org 

Class Council (2026) Theresa Vermeesch Theresa.Vermeesch@lapeerschools.org 

Dance Club Nicole Clemens Nicole.Clemens@lapeerschools.org 

DECA Tom Brown Thomas.brown@lapeerschools.org 

Drama / Thespian Club Bill Spruytte 

Rafeal McDaniels 

William.spruytte@lapeerschools.org 

Rafeal.mcdaniels@lapeerschools.org 

Environmental Club Cheryl Butterfield Cheryl.butterfield@lapeerschools.org 

Flag Football: Girls Tony Merlo Anthony.merlo@lapeerschools.org 

Game Club / Chess Club Melissa Campbell Melissa.campbell@lapeerschools.org 

Grow to Glow Nichole Fidler Nichole.fidler@lapeerschools.org 

HOSA Club Erin Lane Erin.lane@lapeerschools.org 

Key Club Dawn Summerlee Dawn.summerlee@lapeerschools.org 

LaCrosse Kent Meister Kent.meister@lapeerschools.org 

LINKs Megan De-Nise Megan.De-Nise@lapeerschools.org 

Marching Band Dan Hundt Daniel.hundt@lapeerschools.org 

Mindful Mondays Renee Soenen Renee.Soenen@lapeerschools.org 

National Honor Society Rejean Wolski - Bull Rejean.wolski-bull@lapeerschools.org 

OMNI 
 
Cheryl Butterfield 

Sommer Schons 

 
Cheryl.butterfield@lapeerschools.org 

Sommer.schons@lapeerschools.org 

PEP Club 
 
Cheryl Butterfield 

Sommer Schons 

 
Cheryl.butterfield@lapeerschools.org 

Sommer.schons@lapeerschools.org 

Powerlifting 
 
Jacob Brown 

 
Jacob.brown@lapeerschools.org 

Quiz Bowl Kim Kroll Kimberly.kroll@lapeerschools.org 

Recycling Club Theresa Roberts Theresa.roberts@lapeerschools.org 

Rock Music Club Zach Nolan Zachary.Nolan@lapeerschools.org 

Robotics (Chimeras) Jon Uren  jonruren@gmail.com  

Robotics (Mechanical Joules) Dawn Peskey   

Robotics (Strike Zone) Matt Lowe StrikeZone5460@gmail.com 

Running Club Tony Merlo Anthony.merlo@lapeerschools.org  

Ski & Snowboarding Club 
 
Dawn Summerlee 

 
Dawn.summerlee@lapeerschools.org 

SSI 
 
Sommer Schons 

Cheryl Butterfield  

 
Sommer.schons@lapeerschools.org 

Cheryl.butterfield@lapeerschools.org 

Student Council 
 
Kendra Hurley 

Megan DeNise 

 
Kendra.hurley@lapeerschoolsorg 

Megan.de-nise@lapeerschools.org 

Tennis Club Oscar Rodriguez Oscar.Rodriguez@lapeerschools.org 

Unity Club Rafeal McDaniels Rafeal.mcdaniels@lapeerschools.org 

Yearbook Rejean Wolski-Bull Rejean.Wolski-bull@lapeerschools.org 
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Please take a moment to  

congratulate and thank our 

Lightning Leaders! 

 

These outstanding students 

and staff members may have 

received nominations for var-

ious reasons, but all  

contribute to making LHS the 

best place to be! 

 
Thank you for all that you do! 

#BoltUp 

Staff 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Erin Lane 

Senior 

Michail Bibikova-Stepanenko 

Sophomore 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Hunter Wisbiski 

Junior 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Olivia Hensel 

Sophomore 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Caleb Stern 
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SCAN M! 
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SCAN M! 
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